translation differences that arose before September 1, 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position, in accordance with IFRS 1, the
Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has
affected the Company's financial position and financial performance is set out in the following tables and the notes
that accompany the tables.

CELLSTOP SYSTEMS INC.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

19

NOTE 11 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has not had a material impact on the consolidated financial
statements of cash flows. The reconciling items between Canadian GAAP and IFRS presentation have no net
effect on the cash flows generated.

The September 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated financial position and equity has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

BALANCE SHEET AS AT SEPTEMBER 1 2010

 Canadian
GAAP

Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

 $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash 1,018 - 1,018
HST recoverable 2,142 - 2,142

 3,160 - 3,160

LIABILITIES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

64,957 - 64,957

Loan payable  89,534 - 89,534

 154,491 - 154,491

SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIENCY

Share capital  7,201,210  7,201,210
Contributed surplus (i) 184,286 (184,286) -
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (ii)

194,768 (194,768) -

Deficit (7,731,595) 379,054 (7,352,541)

 (151,331) - (151,331)

 3,160 - 3,160

CELLSTOP SYSTEMS INC.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

20

NOTE 11 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The August 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated financial position and equity has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

BALANCE SHEET AS AT AUGUST 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
 $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash 13,209 - 13,209
Term deposit 362,765  362,765
HST recoverable 4,282 - 4,282
Prepaid rent 5,602  5,602

 385,858 - 385,858

LIABILITIES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  55,187 - 55,187

SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIENCY

Share capital  7,792,497  7,792,497
Contributed surplus (i) 184,286 (184,286) -
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (ii) 194,768 (194,768) -
Deficit (7,840,880) 379,054 (7,461,826)

 330,671 - 330,671

 385,858 - 385,858

CELLSTOP SYSTEMS INC.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

21

NOTE 11 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2011 have been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,
2011.

Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS
 $ $ $

EXPENSES
Administration and management fees 30,000 - 30,000
Auditing and legal 15,466 - 15,466
Consulting fees  17,500 - 17,500
Filing and transfer agent fees 15,211 - 15,211
Interest and financing fee  14,904 - 14,904
Office 4,264 - 4,264
Rent 15,000 15,000

LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEM (112,345) - (112,345)

OTHER ITEM
Interest income 3,060 - 3,060

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR,
BEING COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (109,285)

-

(109,285)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING  24,272,807 - 24,272,807

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER
COMMON SHARE (0.005) - (0.005)

i)  Reserves in Equity

Under Canadian GAAP – A balance within contributed surplus existed to record the issuance of stock options
and broker’s warrants.  Such amounts remained in contributed surplus upon expiry of the equity instruments.

Under IFRS – The components of contributed surplus are presented separately and reclassified into “reserve
for stock options” and “reserve for broker’s warrants”.  Such amounts are transferred to retained earnings
upon expiry of the equity instruments.  On September 1, 2010, the Company transferred the value of expired